

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

ANDREW RICHARD LUKEHART,

Appellant,

vs.

CASE NO 90,507

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellee.

_____ /

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT

CHET KAUFMAN
ASSISTANT PUBLIC DEFENDER
ATTORNEY FOR APPELLANT
FLORIDA BAR NO. 814253

NANCY A. DANIELS
PUBLIC DEFENDER
SECOND JUDICIAL CIRCUIT
LEON COUNTY COURTHOUSE
301 SOUTH MONROE STREET
TALLAHASSEE, FLORIDA 32301
(850) 488-2458

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE (S)
Table of Contents	i-iii
Table of Authorities	iv-ix
Preliminary Statement	1
Reply to Statement of the Facts	1
Reply Argument	3
I. THE STATE’S ATTEMPT TO DODGE THE VIOLATIONS OF <u>MIRANDA V. ARIZONA</u> , 384 U.S. 436 (1966), AND <u>EDWARDS V. ARIZONA</u> , 451 U.S. 477 (1981), IS PREDICATED ON FACTUAL OMISSIONS AND ERRORS, AS WELL AS LEGAL GROUNDS THAT ALREADY HAVE BEEN REJECTED AND ARE UNSUPPORTED; THE STATE ALSO TOTALLY MISCHARACTERIZES APPELLANT’S CLAIM OF ACTUAL COERCION, THEREBY EVADING ALMOST EVERY RELEVANT FACT AND SETTLED LAW SUPPORTING APPELLANT’S CLAIM.	
A. <u>The Miranda and Edwards violations</u>	3
1. <u>The custody argument is based on erroneous factual and legal premises concerning the purpose of custody.</u>	3
2. <u>The “interrogation” issue is defaulted and meritless.</u>	11
3. <u>The claim Andrew did not want a lawyer is defaulted and unsupported.</u>	13
B. <u>The State mischaracterizes the intertwined coercion issue and recites the wrong standard of review.</u>	15
II. APPELLANT HAD NO ADDITIONAL BURDEN TO CHALLENGE THE JUDGE’S ADVERSE RULING THAT PREVENTED HIM FROM PROPERLY CROSS-EXAMINING A STATE WITNESS TO CAST DOUBT ON THE VOLUNTARINESS OF ANDREW’S STATEMENTS; AND THE STATE’S ARGUMENT IS PROCEDURALLY DEFAULTED.	17
III. THIS COURT SHOULD NOT OVERRULE ITS MANY PREMEDI-TATION DECISIONS AS THE STATE REQUESTS; AND THE STATE MISCONSTRUES THE MERGER/FELONY MURDER ARGUMENT, RELYING ON AN UNCHARGED THEORY TO SUPPORT ITS CLAIM.	18

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PAGE (S)

A. The State asks this Court to disavow all its recent decisions reversing on premeditation. 18

B. The State misconstrues the felony murder/merger argument by applying the Blockburger same elements test even though that test has nothing to do with the issue. 19

C. A new trial is required because the homicide conviction rested on a legally inadequate theory. 26

IV. THE STATE’S ARGUMENT MISSES THE POINT BY NEVER DISCUSSING WHETHER ANDREW HAD THE RIGHT TO TIMELY WAIVE A DEFENSE WITH THE STATE’S CONSENT. 28

V. THE STATE FAILS TO DRAW ANY MEANINGFUL PROPORTIONALITY DISTINCTION BETWEEN THIS CASE AND SMALLEY, AND FAILS TO DEMONSTRATE WHY THIS APPELLANT, WHOSE CRIME WAS NOT HEINOUS, ATROCIOUS, OR CRUEL, SHOULD BE TREATED THE SAME OR MORE SEVERELY THAN THOSE WHOSE CRIMES WERE FAR MORE HORRIBLE. 29

VII. THE STATE IGNORES THE FACT THAT THE FELONY PROBATION STATUTE HAD NO DEMONSTRABLE RETROACTIVE INTENT, AND THE STATE FAILS TO DEMONSTRATE WHY THE STATUTE IS NOT EX POST FACTO IN LIGHT OF THIS COURT’S HOOTMAN DECISION. 32

VIII. THE STATE’S ARGUMENT RESTS ON AN IRRELEVANT STATUTORY DISTINCTION THAT IN NO WAY DEFEATS THE FACT THAT IMPROPER DOUBLING OCCURRED HERE. 33

X. THE STATE’S ARGUMENT ON ADMISSIBILITY OF EVIDENCE TO PROVE AN UNLAWFUL AGGRAVATING CIRCUMSTANCE IS UNSUPPORTED, AND ITS FEATURE ARGUMENT MISSES THE POINT. 34

XI. THE STATE FAILS TO ACKNOWLEDGE THIS COURT’S RECENT URBIN DECISION, WHICH STRONGLY SUPPORTS APPELLANT’S CLAIMS OF PROSECUTORIAL MISCONDUCT. 34

XII. THE STATE RELIES ON ILLOGIC AND DECEPTION TO RESPOND TO THE GUIDELINES AND RESTITUTION CLAIMS. 35

Conclusion 35

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PAGE (S)

Certificate of Service

Appendix

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

PAGE (S)

UNITED STATES SUPREME COURT CASES

Arizona v. Fulminante
499 U.S. 279 (1991) 16,17

Arizona v. Roberson
486 U.S. 675 (1988) 8

Baxter v. Palmigiano
425 U.S. 308 (1976) 9

Beckwith v. United States
425 U.S. 341 (1976) 17

Berkermer v. McCarty
468 U.S. 420 (1984) 8

Blockburger v. United States
284 U.S. 299 (1932) 19,22,26

Darwin v. Connecticut
391 U.S. 364 (1968) 15

Griffin v. United States
502 U.S. 46 (1991) 27,28

Hoffman v. United States
341 U.S. 479 (1951) 13

Lefkowitz v. Turley
414 U.S. 70 (1973) 9

Mathis v. United States
391 U.S. 1 (1968) 8

Minnick v. Mississippi
498 U.S. 146 (1990) 14

Missouri v. Hunter
459 U.S. 333 (1981) 26

New York v. Quarles
467 U.S. 649 (1984) 7

Rhode Island v. Innis
446 U.S. 291 (1980) 10,13

Smith v. Illinois

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

PAGE (S)

469 U.S. 91 (1984) 14

Stansbury v. California
114 S. Ct. 1526 (1994) 5,6

Stromberg v. California
283 U.S. 359 (1931) 27,28

Williams v. North Carolina
317 U.S. 287 (1942) 27

Yates v. United States
354 U.S. 298 (1957) 27,28

FLORIDA CASES

Allen v. State
676 So. 2d 491 (Fla. 5th DCA 1996) 28

Banks v. State
700 So. 2d 363 (Fla. 1997), cert. denied, 118 S. Ct. 1314
(1998) 33

Cannady v. State
620 So. 2d 165 (Fla. 1993) 11,13,18

Carawan v. State
515 So. 2d 161 (Fla. 1987) 24

Cheshire v. State
568 So. 2d 908 (Fla. 1990) 30

Cummings v. State
23 Fla. L. Weekly S305 (Fla. June 11, 1998) 19

Donaldson v. State
23 Fla. L. Weekly S245 (Fla. April 30, 1998) 20,34

Dupree v. State
656 So. 2d 430 (Fla. 1995) 11,13,18

Durocher v. State
604 So. 2d 810 (Fla. 1992) 31

Fisher v. State
23 Fla. L. Weekly S351 (Fla. June 12, 1998) 19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

PAGE (S)

Green v. State
23 Fla. L. Weekly S281 (Fla. May 21, 1998) 19

Hootman v. State
709 So. 2d 1357 (Fla. 1998), overruled in part on jurisdictional grounds, State v. Matute-Chirinos, 23 Fla. L. Weekly S386 (Fla. July 16, 1998) 32

In re Beverly
342 So. 2d 481 (Fla. 1977) 9

Johnson v. State
660 So. 2d 637 (Fla. 1995) 16

Lamb v. State
532 So. 2d 1031 (Fla. 1988) 35

Mackey v. State
703 So. 2d 1183 (Fla. 3d DCA 1997), review granted, No. 92,179 (Fla. 1998) 25

Mapps v. State
520 So. 2d 92 (Fla. 4th DCA 1988) 24

Meyers v. State
704 So. 2d 1368 (Fla. 1997), cert. denied, 118 S. Ct. 2380 (1998) 31

Mills v. State
476 So. 2d 172 (Fla. 1985) 20

Mosely v. State
682 So. 2d 605 (Fla. 1st DCA 1996) 28

Mungin v. State
689 So. 2d 1026 (Fla. 1995), cert. denied, 118 S. Ct. 102 (1997) 28

Perkins v. State
576 So. 2d 1310 (Fla. 1991) 25

Porter v. State
564 So. 2d 1060 (Fla. 1990) 31

Provence v. State
337 So. 2d 783 (Fla. 1976) 33,34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

PAGE (S)

<u>Redmon v. State</u> 546 So. 2d 1138 (Fla. 3d DCA 1989)	35
<u>Robles v. State</u> 188 So. 2d 789 (Fla. 1966)	20
<u>San Martin v. State</u> 23 Fla. L. Weekly S335 (Fla. June 11, 1998)	19
<u>Sapp v. State</u> 690 So. 2d 581 (Fla.), <u>cert. denied</u> , 118 S. Ct. 116 (1997)	14
<u>Slawson v. State</u> 619 So. 2d 255 (Fla. 1993)	14
<u>Smalley v. State</u> 546 So. 2d 720 (Fla. 1989)	29,30
<u>Snipes v. State</u> 651 So. 2d 108 (Fla. 2d DCA 1995)	10
<u>State v. Anderson</u> 639 So. 2d 609 (Fla. 1994)	29
<u>State v. Mae</u> 706 So. 2d 350 (Fla. 2d DCA 1998)	11,13,18
<u>State v. Matute-Chirinos</u> 23 Fla. L. Weekly S386 (Fla. July 16, 1998)	32
<u>Taylor v. State</u> 640 So. 2d 1127 (Fla. 1st DCA 1994)	25
<u>Terry v. State</u> 668 So. 2d 954 (Fla. 1996)	31
<u>Urbin v. State</u> 23 Fla. L. Weekly S257 (Fla. May 7, 1998)	31,34
<u>Wike v. State</u> 698 So. 2d 817 (Fla. 1997), <u>cert. denied</u> , 118 S. Ct. 714 (1998)	11,13,18
<u>Zakrzewski v. State</u> 23 Fla. L. Weekly S352 (Fla. June 11, 1998)	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

PAGE (S)

OTHER CASES

Bush v. State
697 S.W.2d 397 (Tex. Crim. App. 1985) 13

Commonwealth v. Damiano
660 N.E.2d 660 (Mass. 1996) 7

Garrett v. State
573 S.W.2d 543 (Tex. Crim. App. 1978) 24

In re Welfare of M.E.P
523 N.W.2d 913 (Minn. Ct. App. 1994) 7

People v. Burton
491 P.2d 793 (Cal. 1971) 21

People v. Miller
297 N.E.2d 85 (N.Y. 1973) 24

People v. Smith
678 P.2d 886 (Cal. 1984) 21,22

Richardson v. State
823 S.W.2d 710 (Tex. Ct. App.-San Antonio 1992) 23,24

State v. Campos
921 P.2d 1266 (N.M. 1996) 23

State v. Lucas
759 P.2d 90 (Kan. 1988), reaffirmed on rehearing, 767
P.2d 1808 (Kan. 1989) 22,23

State v. Walsh
495 N.W.2d 602 (Minn. 1993) 7

United States v. Bullard
103 F.3d 121, 1996 WL 683790 (4th Cir. Sept. 24, 1996) 7

United States v. Fenton
No. CRIM 98-01J, 1998 WL 356889 (W.D. Pa. May 28, 1998) 9

United States v. Hall
93 F.3d 1337 (7th Cir. 1996) 10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

PAGE (S)

Zayas v. State
No. 13-96-434-CR, 1998 WL 177418 (Tex. Crim. App.-Corpus Christi, April 16, 1998), petition for review filed (Tex. Crim. App. June 8, 1998) 7

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

Amendment XIV, United States Constitution 25
Article I, § 9, Florida Constitution 25

STATUTES AND RULES

Section 394.463(2)(a), Florida Statutes (1995) 6
Section 775.021, Florida Statutes (1995) 20,26
Section 827.03(1)(b), Florida Statutes (1995) 23
Section 924.051(1)(b), Florida Statutes (1997) 11,13,18

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Robert L. Simpson, Annotation, Application of Felony Murder Doctrine Where the Felony Relied Upon is an Includible Offense with the Homicide, 40 ALR 3d 1341, Section 4 (1971 & August 1997 Supplement) 21
Wayne R. LaFave & Jerold H. Israel, 1 Criminal Procedure § 6.6, p. 491 (West 1984) 8
2 W. LaFave & A. Scott, Substantive Criminal Law § 7.5(g)(3), p. 231 (West 1986) 20,26
